rate, foreign exchange and other price risks, ageing analysis for credit risk and beta analysis in respect of investment
portfolios to determine market risk.

Risk management is carried out by senior finance executives (‘finance’) under policies approved by the Board of
Directors (‘the Board’). These policies include identification and analysis of the risk exposure of the consolidated entity
and appropriate procedures, controls and risk limits. Finance identifies, evaluates and hedges financial risks within the
consolidated entity’s operating units. Finance reports to the Board on a monthly basis.

Market risk
Foreign currency risk
The group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign currency risk from various currency exposures, primarily
with respect to the Euro.

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised financial assets and financial
liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the entity’s functional currency. The risk is measured using sensitivity
analysis and cash flow forecasting.

The carrying amount of the consolidated entity’s foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial liabilities
at the reporting date was as follows:

Assets Liabilities

Consolidated
2014

$’000
2013

$’000
2014

$’000
2013

$’000

Euro 3,854 – (4,638) –

Singapore dollars – – (827) –

3,854 – (5,465) –

Consolidated – 2014 % change

AUD
strengthened

Effect on profit
after tax

$

Effect on
equity

$ % change

AUD
weakened

Effect on profit
after tax

$

Effect on
equity

$

Euro 10% 55,000 55,000 (10%) (55,000) (55,000)

Singapore dollars 10% 58,000 58,000 (10%) (58,000) (58,000)

113,000 113,000 (113,000) (113,000)

Price risk

The consolidated entity is exposed to changes in Commonwealth Government funding for the healthcare services
the consolidated entity provides which may impact patient out-of-pocket expenses and thus demand.

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 VIRTUS HEALTH 79

Note 34. Financial risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk

The consolidated entity’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates
expose the consolidated entity to interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the consolidated entity to
fair value interest rate risk. The policy is to maintain approximately 30% of borrowings at fixed rate using interest rate